

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 22-cv-2680-NYW-TPO

ROCKY MOUNTAIN GUN OWNERS,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR GUN RIGHTS,
CHARLES BRADLEY WALKER,
BRYAN LAFONTE,
GORDON MADONNA,
JAMES MICHAEL JONES, and
MARTIN CARTER KEHOE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE TOWN OF SUPERIOR,
CITY OF LOUISVILLE, COLORADO,
CITY OF BOULDER, COLORADO, and
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BOULDER COUNTY,

Defendants

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF DEFENDANTS IN SUPPORT OF
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON CERTAIN CLAIMS FOR LACK OF STANDING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Defendants Do Not Contest that Plaintiffs Have Established Standing on Some Possession Claims.....	4
II. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Pursue Their Assault Weapon-Based Possession Claims Against the Municipal Defendants.....	5
III. Colorado State Law Deprives Plaintiffs Walker and Madonna of Standing to Challenge the LCM Restrictions in the Superior and Louisville Ordinances	9
IV. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge the Ordinances’ Future Conduct Clauses	11
A. <i>To Establish Standing, Plaintiffs Must Demonstrate That, at the Time of Filing, They Had Concrete and Specific Future Plans</i>	11
B. <i>Plaintiffs Have Failed to Demonstrate Concrete Plans to Engage in Conduct Prohibited by the Future Conduct Clauses</i>	14
1. Plaintiff Walker Lacks Standing to Challenge the Superior Ordinance’s Future Conduct Clauses.....	14
2. Plaintiff Kehoe Lacks Standing to Challenge the Boulder County Ordinance’s Future Conduct Clauses.....	14
3. Plaintiff Jones Lacks Standing to Challenge the Boulder City Ordinance’s Future Conduct Clauses.....	14
4. Plaintiff Madonna Lacks Standing to Challenge the Louisville Ordinance’s Future Conduct Clauses.....	15
5. Plaintiff LaFonte Lacks Standing to Challenge the Louisville Ordinance’s Future Conduct Clauses.....	15
C. <i>The Organizations Lack Standing to Pursue Future Conduct Claims on Behalf of Their Members</i>	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Adams v. Am. Guarantee & Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 233 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Argo v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Kansas, Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Baker v. USD 229 Blue Valley</i> , 979 F.3d 866 (10th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Banta v. Ferguson</i> , No. 2:23-CV-00112, 2024 WL 4314788 (E.D. Wash. Sept. 26, 2024), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 24-6537 (9th Cir. Oct. 24, 2024)	3
<i>Barnett v. Raoul</i> , No. 3:23-CV-00209, 2024 WL 4728375 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 8, 2024), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 24-3060 (7th Cir. Nov. 12, 2024)	3, 4
<i>Barnett v. Raoul</i> , No. 3:23-CV-00209, 2024 WL 4719468 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 8, 2024)	4
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville</i> , 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023)	4
<i>Brown v. Herbert</i> , 850 F. Supp. 2d 1240 (D. Utah 2012)	14
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 592 U.S. 53 (2020)	7
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	5, 9
<i>Clean Harbors, Inc. v. CBS Corp.</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 1311 (D. Kan. 2012)	17
<i>Colo. Outfitters Ass’n v. Hickenlooper</i> , 823 F.3d 537 (10th Cir. 2016)	11, 12, 15, 16, 20
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	1, 2
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	13
<i>DeWilde v. Att’y Gen. of United States</i> , No. 23-8054, 2024 WL 1550708 (10th Cir. Apr. 10, 2024)	12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Finley v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 75 F.3d 1225 (7th Cir. 1996)	18

Fish v. Kobach,
840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016) 8

Friends of Animals v. Bernhardt,
15 F.4th 1254 (10th Cir. 2021) 18

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000) 2

Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Lew,
773 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2014) 8

Garlick v. Regents of the Univ. of Colo.,
No. 122-CV-00013-RMR-STV, 2022 WL 18533663 (D. Colo. Jan. 25, 2022) 8

Hanson v. D.C.,
120 F.4th 223 (D.C. Cir. 2024) 3

Hernandez v. Fla. Bd. of Bar Examiners,
No. 4:21-CV-247-AW-MAF, 2022 WL 20288237 (N.D. Fla. July 7, 2022) 8

Jordan v. Sosa,
654 F.3d 1012 (10th Cir. 2011) 7

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 12

Macias v. Sw. Cheese Co., L.L.C.,
No. CV 12-350 LH/WPL, 2014 WL 11430977 (D.N.M. June 11, 2014), *aff'd sub nom. Macias v. Sw. Cheese Co., LLC*, 624 F. App'x 628 (10th Cir. 2015) 19

Martinez v. Sw. Cheese Co., L.L.C.,
No. CV 12-660 KG/WPL, 2014 WL 11430953 (D.N.M. July 1, 2014), *aff'd sub nom. Martinez v. Sw. Cheese Co., LLC*, 618 F. App'x 349 (10th Cir. 2015) 19

N. New Mexico Stockman's Ass'n v. United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
30 F.4th 1210 (10th Cir. 2022) 16, 20

Rio Grande Found. v. Oliver,
57 F.4th 1147 (10th Cir. 2023) 2, 11, 13, 15, 16

Rivera v. Long,
No. 19-CV-03608-CMA-NYW, 2021 WL 5917453 (D. Colo. Dec. 10, 2021),
report and recommendation adopted, No. 19-CV-03608-CMA-NYW, 2022 WL 36133
(D. Colo. Jan. 4, 2022) 7

Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis
No. 23-1251, 2024 WL 4677573 (10th Cir. Nov. 5, 2024) 3, 10, 13

S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Palma,
707 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2013) 14, 15, 16

Savacool v. Weir Oil & Gas,
No. 1:20-CV-01285-RBJ, 2021 WL 4426955 (D. Colo. Sept. 27, 2021) 18

Smith v. Rockett,
 522 F.3d 1080 (10th Cir. 2008) 3, 7

Speech First, Inc. v. Shrum,
 92 F.4th 947 (10th Cir. 2024) 18

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998) 7, 8

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
 594 U.S. 413 (2021) 1

United States v. Decastro,
 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012) 8

United States v. Rahimi,
 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024) 3

Vesom v. Atchison Hosp. Ass'n,
 279 F. App'x 624 (10th Cir. 2008) 18

Watts v. Anthem, Inc.,
 No. 18-CV-01732-NYW, 2020 WL 13933266 (D. Colo. Feb. 21, 2020) 17

We the Patriots, Inc. v. Lujan Grisham,
 119 F.4th 1253 (10th Cir. 2024) 9

Wildearth Guardians v. EPA,
 759 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2014) 13

STATUTES & RULES

10th Cir. R. 32.1(a) 12

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-301 9, 10

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-302 9, 10, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a) 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(c)(1) 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(4) 17

Fed. R. Evid. 602 19

Fed. R. Evid. 801(c) 18
